KWSO Monthly Report (programs & issues)

December 2016

The far right colum notes Joint Commission guidance area for programming

KWSO produces two weekly news magazines that consist of a series of 5 programs
on the same topic. A program runs 8 fimes each day. Segments are typically

about 3 minutes long.

Date Warm Springs Program Topic
12/5/2017 Flu Information
12/12/2017 2016 year in review
12/19/2017 2016 year in review
12/26/2017 2016 year in review

Date

Our People & Mother Earth Topic

12/5/2017 Indian New Year - Pierson Mitchell
12/12/2017 WS Climate Change Group
12/19/2017 Women's Conference with Jeri Brunoe
12/26/2017 Kennewick Man

Issue

Health
News Recap
News Recap
News Recap

Issue

Culture
Environment
Womens Issues
Feature

6 local newscasts are produced each weekday. Typically they are 3-5 minutes long

KWSO News af: 6:15am, 6:45am, 7:15am, 7:45am, 8:15am, 8:45am

Local News Stories

Date Story Topic Issue

12/1/2016 |MHS Drama Club Presents “The Grinch” Youth, Education, Event, Arts
12/1/2016 |WS Fire Crews Dispatched to Southeastern Fires Fire Safety, News

12/1/2016 |Lady Buffs Kick Off Season Tomorrow Sports, Youth

12/2/2016 |Caldera Arts Working in Warm Springs Youth, Arts, Education
12/2/2016 |Madras Varsity Girls Host Tournament Sports, Youth

12/2/2016 |Holiday Events in Warm Springs Event, Community

12/5/2016 |WS Community Action Team Hosts Class Financial Literacy, Education, Business
12/5/2016 |Madras Wins Holiday Tourney Sports, Youth

12/5/2016 |MHS Boys Basketball Sports, Youth

12/6/2016 |WSK8 Boys Basketball Teams Win Sports, Youth

12/6/2016 |Madras Boys Basketball Tonight Sports, Youth

12/6/2016 [Spay & Neuter Clinic Cancels Due to Inclement Weather [Pet Health, Safety, Public Information
12/7/2016 |CTWS Inclement Weather Protocol Public Information, Tribal Business, Safety
12/8/2016 |Winter Storm Warning for Most of Oregon Public Information, Safety
12/9/2016 [CTWS, BIA & IHS Have 2-Hour Delay Public Information, Safety
12/9/2016 |LIHEAP Grant Awarded, Assistance Available Public Information, Safety, Health
12/9/2016 |BIA Roads Plowing and Sanding Public Information, Safety
12/9/2016 [509-) Superintendent Search Meetings in Warm Springs [Event, Education, Youth
12/9/2016 |Impact Aid Survey Youth, Education

12/9/2016 |MHS Boys Invitational Cancelled Sports, Youth

12/12/2016 |Work and School On Time Today Public Information, Safety, Education
12/12/2016 |Special Per Capita Payments Public Information, Tribal Business
12/12/2016 [Provisions Addressing Columbia River Housing Pass House/Senate [Housing, Politics

12/12/2016 |MHS Basketball Sports, Youth

12/13/2016 |509-J School Board Discusses At Large” Seats Education, Youth

12/13/2016 |Superintendent Input Meetings Education, Youth, Public Information
12/13/2016 |MHS Basketball Sports, Youth

12/13/2016 |Reynoso Selected 4A State Soccer Player of the Year [Sports, Youth

12/14/2016 |509-J and Most Central Oregon Schools Cancel Classes [Public Information, Youth, Education, Safety
12/14/2016 |Warm Springs Awarded Oregon Community Foundation Grant |Education, Art

12/14/2016 |ODOT and CTWS Safety Plan Tribal Business, Safety

**



12/14/2016

MHS Boys Basketball

Sports, Youth

12/14/2016 |Superintendent Input Sessions in Warm Springs Postponed |Public Information, Youth, Education
12/15/2016 |No School, No Work in Warm Springs Public Information, Safety
12/16/2016 |509-J Delays School, So. Wasco Cancels Public Information, Safety
12/16/2016 |WS Timber Company on Council Agenda Tribal Business, Economic Development
12/16/2016 |Mill Auction Nets More Money Than Expected Tribal Business, Economic Development
12/16/2016 [MHS Basketball Teams Travel to Tournaments Sports, Youth

12/16/2016 [Cougars Youth Coed Basketball Tournament Sports, Youth, Physical Fithess
12/19/2016 |CTWS Looking for Contractors for Snow Removal Public Information, Safety, Employment
12/19/2016 [CPS Closed for Year End Work This Week Public Information, Youth, Tribal Business
12/19/2016 |[Girls Take 3rd, Boys 5th at Tournaments Sports, Youth

12/19/2016 Proposed Supp|emen‘|'0| Bquef for Kohneeta Tribal Business, Economic Development, Public Information
12/19/2016 |Reservation Big Game Inventory Natfural Resources

12/20/2016 |Robbery at Shell Station News, Safety

12/20/2016 |MHS Basketball Sports, Youth

12/22/2016 |MHS Basketball Sports, Youth

12/23/2016 [MHS Buff Alum Game Sports, Event, Youth

12/23/2016 |Madras Boys Come From Behind to Beat Scappoose |[Sports, Youth

12/27/2016 |Crash Closes Highway 26 on WS Reservation News, Safety

12/27/2016 |Holiday Trash Pickup Public Information, Safety, Health
12/27/2016 |Madras Teams at Sisters Tourney Sports, Youth

12/28/2016 |Miss Warm Springs Pageant Event, Youth, Culture
12/28/2016 |General Council Meeting on Supplemental Budget  |Tribal Business, Event

12/28/2016 [MHS Basketball Sports, Youth

12/29/2016 |Climate Change Working Group Public Meeting Event, Education, Natural Resources
12/29/2016 |Blackwolf Wins Miss Warm Springs News, Culture, Youth

12/29/2016 |MHS Sports Sports, Youth

12/29/2016 |WS Men's Holiday Basketball Tournament Sports, Event, Physical Fithess
12/30/2016 |Pathways Home Class in January Financial Literacy, Education, Business
12/30/2016 |Sisters Basketball Tourney Results Sports, Youth

12/30/2016 |53rd Annual Holiday Basketball Tournament in WS Sports, Physical Fitness, Event

Continuing PSA Campaigns

80 Let's Talk Diversity

80 Aids/HIV

80 Holiday 5-2-1-0

80 Diabetes Prevention

80 PIP 1-13

80 Handwashing/Flu Prevention
80 Safety Messages

80 Department Awareness

Individual PSAs

118
74
68
62
60
54
52
52
51
50
42
40
40

Xmas Toy Drive

Winter Driving 1-5
Holiday Fire Safety

Miss Warm Springs Pageant
Holiday Shopping Tip
Feed the Pig

Suicide Prevention
Food Safety 1-3

WSK8 Family Craft Night
Tribal Lifeline

Don't Text & Drive 1-3
WS Prevention 1 & 2
Women's Conference

Equity

Health

Child Health
Health
Parenting
Health
Safety
Program Info

Event
Safety
Safety

Crime Prevention
Personal Finance
Mental Health
Safety

Event

Program

Safety

Health

Event
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38
34
33
30
28
28
24
22
18
18
18
18
16
16
16
12
12
12
12
12
10
10
10
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Christmas Indian Night Out
Xmas Lights Parade

Xmas Bazaar

MAWS TM Art Exhibit
Young At Art Fair

Sparky T & 2

Hepatitis C

Energy Efficiency 1-3
Cancer & Tobacco Use
HIV/Aids 1-4

Fatherhood 1-4

cdc smoking cessation 1-3
Children's Oral Health
Holiday Tournament Registration
Big Brothers Big Sisters

Alcohol Awareness Cooking with Grandma

CDC Info High Blood Pressure 1
Disability Awareness
HIV + Injection Drug Use

Recycling
Managed Care 1 + 2
Buckle Up 1-2

Left's Move 1 & 2
Autism Awareness
Childhood Asthma 1-3
Sexual Assault

We R Native

Holiday 5-2-1-0

# of continuing PSA campaigns aired =
# of PSA (set daily) that aired =

TOTAL NUMBER OF Public Service Announcement:

Guidance for Joint Health Commission 15 strategies

1 Prental
2 Child Development/FASD
3 Early Childhood/Child Development
4 Youth Fitness
5 Youth Mental Health
6 Child Development
7 Youth Support
8 Education & Job Opportunity
9 Events
10 Health and Info + Services
11 Consequences & Txt
12 Tribe's Health Education and Health Support
13 Elders
14 Health System
15 Health Professionals

Event

Event

Event

Event

Event

safety

Health

Energy

Health

Health
Parenting

Health

Dental Health
Event

Youth

Alcohol Awareness
Health

Health

Health
Environment
Health Insurance
Safety

Health

Health

Health

Violence Prevention
Prevention

Child Health

640
1240
1880
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