The far right colum notes Joint Commission guidance area for programming

KWSO produces two weekly news magazines that consist of a series of 5 programs on the same topic. A program runs 8 times each day. Segments are typically about 3 minutes long.

<u>Date Warm Springs Program Topic</u> <u>Issue</u> 12/5/2017 Flu Information Health

 12/12/2017 2016 year in review
 News Recap

 12/19/2017 2016 year in review
 News Recap

 12/26/2017 2016 year in review
 News Recap

<u>Date</u> <u>Our People & Mother Earth Topic</u> <u>Issue</u> 12/5/2017 Indian New Year - Pierson Mitchell Culture

12/12/2017 WS Climate Change Group Environment 12/19/2017 Women's Conference with Jeri Brunoe Womens Issues

12/26/2017 Kennewick Man Feature

6 local newscasts are produced each weekday. Typically they are 3-5 minutes long

KWSO News at: 6:15am, 6:45am, 7:15am, 7:45am, 8:15am, 8:45am

<u>Local News Stories</u>

Date	Story Topic	Issue
12/1/2016	MHS Drama Club Presents "The Grinch"	Youth, Education, Event, Arts
12/1/2016	WS Fire Crews Dispatched to Southeastern Fires	Fire Safety, News
12/1/2016	Lady Buffs Kick Off Season Tomorrow	Sports, Youth
12/2/2016	Caldera Arts Working in Warm Springs	Youth, Arts, Education
12/2/2016	Madras Varsity Girls Host Tournament	Sports, Youth
12/2/2016	Holiday Events in Warm Springs	Event, Community
12/5/2016	WS Community Action Team Hosts Class	Financial Literacy, Education, Business
12/5/2016	Madras Wins Holiday Tourney	Sports, Youth
12/5/2016	MHS Boys Basketball	Sports, Youth
12/6/2016	WSK8 Boys Basketball Teams Win	Sports, Youth
12/6/2016	Madras Boys Basketball Tonight	Sports, Youth
12/6/2016	Spay & Neuter Clinic Cancels Due to Inclement Weather	Pet Health, Safety, Public Information
12/7/2016	CTWS Inclement Weather Protocol	Public Information, Tribal Business, Safety
12/8/2016	Winter Storm Warning for Most of Oregon	Public Information, Safety
12/9/2016	CTWS, BIA & IHS Have 2-Hour Delay	Public Information, Safety
12/9/2016	LIHEAP Grant Awarded, Assistance Available	Public Information, Safety, Health
12/9/2016	BIA Roads Plowing and Sanding	Public Information, Safety
12/9/2016	509-J Superintendent Search Meetings in Warm Springs	Event, Education, Youth
12/9/2016	Impact Aid Survey	Youth, Education
12/9/2016	MHS Boys Invitational Cancelled	Sports, Youth
12/12/2016	Work and School On Time Today	Public Information, Safety, Education
12/12/2016	Special Per Capita Payments	Public Information, Tribal Business
12/12/2016	Provisions Addressing Columbia River Housing Pass House/Senate	Housing, Politics
12/12/2016	MHS Basketball	Sports, Youth
12/13/2016	509-J School Board Discusses "At Large" Seats	Education, Youth
12/13/2016	Superintendent Input Meetings	Education, Youth, Public Information
12/13/2016	MHS Basketball	Sports, Youth
12/13/2016		Sports, Youth
12/14/2016	509-J and Most Central Oregon Schools Cancel Classes	
12/14/2016	Warm Springs Awarded Oregon Community Foundation Grant	Education, Art
12/14/2016	ODOT and CTWS Safety Plan	Tribal Business, Safety

**

12/14/2016	MHS Boys Basketball	Sports, Youth
12/14/2016	Superintendent Input Sessions in Warm Springs Postponed	Public Information, Youth, Education
12/15/2016	No School, No Work in Warm Springs	Public Information, Safety
12/16/2016	509-J Delays School, So. Wasco Cancels	Public Information, Safety
12/16/2016	WS Timber Company on Council Agenda	Tribal Business, Economic Development
12/16/2016	Mill Auction Nets More Money Than Expected	Tribal Business, Economic Development
12/16/2016	MHS Basketball Teams Travel to Tournaments	Sports, Youth
12/16/2016	Cougars Youth Coed Basketball Tournament	Sports, Youth, Physical Fitness
12/19/2016	CTWS Looking for Contractors for Snow Removal	Public Information, Safety, Employment
12/19/2016	CPS Closed for Year End Work This Week	Public Information, Youth, Tribal Business
12/19/2016	Girls Take 3rd, Boys 5th at Tournaments	Sports, Youth
12/19/2016	Proposed Supplemental Budget for Kahneeta	Tribal Business, Economic Development, Public Information
12/19/2016	Reservation Big Game Inventory	Natural Resources
12/20/2016	Robbery at Shell Station	News, Safety
12/20/2016	MHS Basketball	Sports, Youth
12/22/2016	MHS Basketball	Sports, Youth
12/23/2016	MHS Buff Alum Game	Sports, Event, Youth
12/23/2016	Madras Boys Come From Behind to Beat Scappoose	Sports, Youth
12/27/2016	Crash Closes Highway 26 on WS Reservation	News, Safety
12/27/2016	Holiday Trash Pickup	Public Information, Safety, Health
12/27/2016	Madras Teams at Sisters Tourney	Sports, Youth
12/28/2016	Miss Warm Springs Pageant	Event, Youth, Culture
12/28/2016	General Council Meeting on Supplemental Budget	Tribal Business, Event
12/28/2016	MHS Basketball	Sports, Youth
12/29/2016	Climate Change Working Group Public Meeting	Event, Education, Natural Resources
12/29/2016	Blackwolf Wins Miss Warm Springs	News, Culture, Youth
	MHS Sports	Sports, Youth
12/29/2016	WS Men's Holiday Basketball Tournament	Sports, Event, Physical Fitness
12/30/2016	Pathways Home Class in January	Financial Literacy, Education, Business
12/30/2016	Sisters Basketball Tourney Results	Sports, Youth
12/30/2016	53rd Annual Holiday Basketball Tournament in WS	Sports, Physical Fitness, Event
Continuing I	PSA Campaigns	
	Let's Talk Diversity	Equity
	Aids/HIV	Health
00	I I alian, FO 1 O	Child Haalth

80 Let's Talk Diversity	Equity	
80 Aids/HIV	Health	8
80 Holiday 5-2-1-0	Child Health	2
80 Diabetes Prevention	Health	8
80 PIP 1-13	Parenting	
80 Handwashing/Flu Prevention	Health	8
80 Safety Messages	Safety	
80 Department Awareness	Program Info	
•	<u> </u>	

Individual PSAs

	<u> </u>		
118	Xmas Toy Drive	Event	9
74	Winter Driving 1-5	Safety	
68	Holiday Fire Safety	Safety	
62	Miss Warm Springs Pageant	·	
60	Holiday Shopping Tip	Crime Prevention	
54	Feed the Pig	Personal Finance	
52	Suicide Prevention	Mental Health	10
52	Food Safety 1-3	Safety	
51	WSK8 Family Craft Night	Event	9
50	Tribal Lifeline	Program	
42	Don't Text & Drive 1-3	Safety	
40	WS Prevention 1 & 2	Health	10
40	Women's Conference	Event	9

38	Christmas Indian Night Out	Event	9
34	Xmas Lights Parade	Event	9
33	Xmas Bazaar	Event	9
30	MAWS TM Art Exhibit	Event	9
28	Young At Art Fair	Event	9
28	Sparky 1 & 2	safety	
24	Hepatitis C	Health	10
22	Energy Efficiency 1-3	Energy	
18	Cancer & Tobacco Use	Health	10
18	HIV/Aids 1-4	Health	10
18	Fatherhood 1-4	Parenting	2
18	cdc smoking cessation 1-3	Health	
16	Children's Oral Health	Dental Health	10
16	Holiday Tournament Registration	Event	9
16	Big Brothers Big Sisters	Youth	
12	Alcohol Awareness Cooking with Grandma	Alcohol Awareness	10
12	CDC Info High Blood Pressure 1	Health	10
12	Disability Awareness	Health	10
12	HIV + Injection Drug Use	Health	10
12	Recycling	Environment	
10	Managed Care 1 + 2	Health Insurance	10
10	Buckle Up 1-2	Safety	
10	Let's Move 1 & 2	Health	
6	Autism Awareness	Health	10
6	Childhood Asthma 1-3	Health	10
6	Sexual Assault	Violence Prevention	10
6	We R Native	Prevention	10
6	Holiday 5-2-1-0	Child Health	2

# of continuing PSA campaigns aired =	640
# of PSA (set daily) that aired =	1240
TOTAL NUMBER OF Public Service Announcements	1880

<u>**</u> <u>Guidance for Joint Health Commission 15 strategies</u>
1 Prental
2 Child Development/FASD
3 Early Childhood/Child Development
4 Youth Fitness
5 Youth Mental Health
6 Child Development
7 Youth Support
8 Education & Job Opportunity
9 Events
10 Health and Info + Services
11 Consequences & Txt
12 Tribe's Health Education and Health Support
13 Elders
14 Health System
15 Health Professionals